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Twelfth Session, Commencing at 11.30 am

WORLD SILVER & BRONZE COINS

3092
Indonesia and Malaya, Srivijaya Empire (c1200 AD), various 
tin units, cow motif (4); conch shell, convex shape (8), lion; 
Sanskirt letter (2). In 2x2 holders with Collector's notes, 
good - very fine. (15)

$100

3093*
Indonesia, Java, Sumenep oval countermark on Netherlands, 
Holland Province, silver gulden, 1793 (KM.73). Very fine. 

$300

3094
International Year of the Child, UNICEF, proof silver thirty 
crown size coin set, 1979-1983, countries include Bolivia, 
Bulgaria, Cayman Islands, China, Dominican Republic, 
Egypt, Ethiopia, Hungary, India, Jamaica, Jordan, Lesotho, 
Maldives, Malta, Mongolia, Nepal, Netherlands Antilles, 
Panama, Papua New Guinea, Philippines, Seychelles, 
Solomon Islands, Sudan, Thailand, Tunisia, Turkey, Turks 
& Caicos Islands, United Arab Emirates, Yemen, Zambia. In 
blue case with silver embossed UNICEF logos on lid, with 
certificate and descriptive tickets, FDC. (30)

$1,500

3095
International Year of The Child, UNICEF proof silver thirty 
coin set, 1979-1983, including China 35 yuan. Missing case 
and certificates, in capsules, FDC. (30)

$1,200

3096
Iran, five rials, SH1311 (1932) (KM.1131); two rials, 
SH1312 (1933) (KM.1130); two rials, SH1328 (1949) 
(KM.1144). Good very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$100

3097*
Islamic, Umayyad Caliphate, Hisham, (A.H. 105-125) (A.D. 
724-743), silver anonymous dirham, Wasit mint, A.H. 125 
= A.D. 743, (A.137, Eshragh SCC 753, Klat 718); Abbasid 
Caliphate, Al-Rashid, (A.H. 170-193) (A.D. 786-809), silver 
anonymous dirham, Madinat al Salam mint (Badhdad), 
A.H. 189, = A.D. 805, (A.219, Eshragh SCC 1061, Lowick 
1373, Qatar Museum 1749). Both coins fine - nearly very 
fine. (2)

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics retail in full descriptive flips.

3098*
Islamic, Timur (Tamerlane), 1369-1405, AR tanka, 1388-
1405 of uncertain Central Asian mint (probably Samarkand), 
the Kalima in 3-lines within square and the four sucessors 
around, reverse, Arabic script for Sultan Mahmud by order 
(of) Amir Timur, the Defender (MI.1887). Broad flan of 
nice silver with attractive tone, a little flatly struck in parts, 
nearly very fine. 

$80

3099*
Italy, Lucca, large 10 bolognini, dated 1596, silver (3.86 
g), obv. CAROLVS IMPERATOR Coat of arms with lily 
on the coping, with LIBERTAS across, rev. VV LTVS - 
SANCTVS Draped and crowned bust of the Christ to the 
left; below, 1596, (CNI 272/274, Bellesia 24, MIR 188/5 
[R4]). Extremely rare, nearly very fine/fine. 

$200

See similar and only example in Coin Archives was sold by NAC Auction 
89, 29 November 2015 (lot 88) for 240 Euros.
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3100*
Italy, Sicily (Regno), Federico (Frederick) II, (1197-1250), 
billon denarius, 18mm, (0.75 g), Messina mint, struck 
c.1225, obv. + F. IMPERATOR around cross, three pellets 
in corners 1 and 3, rev. bust of ruler left, IERL'SICIL REX 
around,(Spahr p.197, 113); together with another denarius, 
16mm, (0.70 g), Messina or Brindisi mints, c.1246, obv. and 
rev. similar legends, obv. IP in field, rev. no pellets, (Spahr 
p.201, 137). Very fine, fine. (2)

$90

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first from Spink Numismatic Circular April 
1987 (item 2407); second from V.C. Vecchi, April 1972.

3101*
Italy, Sicily (Regno), Carlo I d'Angio (Charles I), (1266-
1282), silver saluto d'argento or Carlino 25mm, (3.36 g), 
Napoli (Naples mint). obv. + KAROL' IERL' ET SICIL' 
REX, coat-of-arms, rev. + ALE GRA PLEnA DnS TECUm, 
the Annunciation: Archangel Gabriel standing right, holding 
lily and pointing toward the Virgin standing left, orans, both 
wearing nimbus crown; lily in vase between, (cf. Grierson, 
Coins of Medieval Europe C11 (Salute d'oro); MIR 20; 
Pannuti-Riccio 3; MEC 14, 677-9. Darkly toned, very fine 
minor cut in edge, rare. 

$160

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Jean Elsen, Auction Sale 119 December 
7, 2013 (lot 786).

3102*
Italy, Sicily, Kingdom of Sicily, Peter III of Aragon, Ist of Sicily 
and Constantia, (c,1282-1285), silver pierreale, Messina 
mint, 25mm, (3.19 g), obv. +: P: DEI: GRA: ARAGOn: z 
SICIL: REX:, arms of Aragon, within an octolobe, rev.+ 
COSTA: DEI: GRA: ARAG z SICIL: REGIA, eagle with 
open wings to left, head right, (Spahr 10/11 var., MIR 4, 
173). Nearly very fine, rare. 

$80

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Spink Numismatic Circular April 1987 
(item 2416) with tickets.

3103*
Italy, Sicily, Kingdom of Sicily, James I (II of Aragon), (1285-
1296), silver pierreale, Messina mint, 24mm, (3.31 g), obv. 
+:IA. DEI. GRA. ARAGON. SICIL REX:, eagle with open 
wings, head right, within an octolobe, rev. + AC. BARCh. 
NONE. COMES, arms of Aragon within an octolobe, (Biaggi 
1308, Lhotka 224, Spahr 3, MIR 179). Toned, good very 
fine, scarce. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Seaby Coin & Medal Bulletin, March 
1982 (item 48 alt.) with ticket.

3104*
Italy, Sicily, Kingdom of Sicily, Frederick II, (1296-1337), 
silver pierreale, Messina mint, 25mm, (3.04 g), obv. 
++FRIDERIC'. T:D'I: GRA:REX:SICIL:, eagle with open 
wings, head right, within an octolobe, rev. +DVC APUL 
PRINCIPAT': CAPUE., arms of Aragon within an octolobe, 
(Biaggi 1311, Spahr 4-5). Toned, very fine, scarce. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Spink, Numismatic Circular, April 1987 
(item 2418) with ticket.

3105*
Italy, Sicily, Kingdom of Sicily, Frederick III, (1355-1377), 
silver pierreale, Messina mint, 25mm, (3.27 g), obv. 
+FRIDERICUS DEI GRA:REX:SICILE:, eagle with open 
wings, head right, within an octolobe, rev. + AC. ATENARU: 
Z: NEOPATRIE DUX, arms of Aragon within an octolobe, 
M B across, (cf.Biaggi 1311, cf.MIR 194, cf.Spahr 81). 
Toned, very fine, scarce. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from I.S.Wright, Auction Sale 107, July 22, 
1996 (item 6839).
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3106*
Italy, Sicily, Kingdom of Sicily, Lodovico (Louis), (1342-
1355), silver pierreale, Messina mint, 22mm, (3.16 g), obv. 
.: LODOVICVS : FELIX .:, eagle with open wings, head 
right, within an octolobe, rev. + DEI : GRA : REX : SICILIE, 
arms of Aragon within an octolobe, (Biaggi 1316, Spahr 10). 
Toned, very fine, scarce. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 49A, (item 
2339).

3107*
Italy, Sicily, Kingdom of Sicily, Martin I (the young), (1392-
1409), silver pierreale, Messina mint, 24mm, (3.24 g), obv. + 
MARTIN:D: GRA:REX:SICIL, eagle with open wings, head 
right, within an octolobe, rev. +AC:ATHENAR: NEOPA:
DUX, arms of Aragon within an octolobe, M B across, 
(Biaggi 1341, MIR 220, Spahr 11, MEC 825). Toned, very 
fine, scarce. 

$120

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 14 (lot 1161).

3108*
Italy, Sicily, Kingdom of Sicily, John II, (1458-1479), silver 
pierreale or tari, Messina mint, 24mm, (2.60 g), obv. + 
IOANNES: D: GRA REX:SICI, eagle with open wings, head 
right, within an octolobe, rev. + AC: ATENARVMLAT: 
NEOPAT, arms of Aragon within an octolobe, I I across, 
(Biaggi 1351, Spahr 20). Toned, very fine, scarce. 

$120

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Seaby Coin & Medal Bulletin, July 
1982 (item P191) with ticket.

3109*
Italy, Sicily (as a kingdom), Philip III of Spain, (1598-1621), 
silver 4 Tari, 30mm, (10.40 g), Messina mint, dated 1612 
DF A Don Francesco Abate, mintmaster, obv. Armored bust 
right. wearing ruff, around PHILIPP III D G, rev. Crowned 
eagle facing with wings spread, head left, REX SICILIA 1612, 
(MIR 347/7; Spahr 29/31). Crudely struck, otherwise very 
fine and very scarce. 

$120

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, previously from J. Anderson, Sydney dealer, 
1990.

part

3110*
Italy, Sicily, Carlo di Borbone, (1734-1759), silver tari 1739, 
obv. CAR D G SIC REX, bust laureate to right, rev. around 
FAV COR AN, F N acrossm crowned eagle facing head 
left, below 1739, (KM.5.5 rare) (Illustrated); another silver 
half tari 1751, Palerno mint, obv. laureate bust right, CAR 
D G SIC ET HIE/S F, rev. facing eagle head left, around RE 
- SI - ET - HI, 1751. (Spahr 140, MIR 582, KM.5.3b rare) 
illustrated; others of Charles II (1665-1700), AE grano 1699 
(Eklund 394); AE 3 cavalli (Eklund 393); Victor Amadeus II 
(of Savoy), AE tornese Palerno mint, 1716, 1717 (illustrated, 
Ex Heyde Collection, Geoff K. Gray Sale 30 December 7, 
1973 [lot 889 part] 1718, (Eklund 399). Very good - good 
very fine. (7)

$160

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, previously from B.A. Seaby November 
1965, Geoff K. Gray Sale 30 lot 889 [4 coins]; W. Fleming 1973 and Coin 
Trends 1991.
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3111*
Italy, Kingdom of Naples and Sicily, Francesco II, (1859-1869), 
120 Grana 1859, 38mm, (27.42 g), obv. FRANCISCVS II DEI 
GRATIA REX, bare head to left, 1859 below, rev. REGNI 
VTR SIC ET HIER, G 120, crowned arms, (KM.161, Dav. 
176). Unevenly toned, very fine/good very fine, scarce. 

$120

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from M.R. Roberts, December 23, 1980.

3112*
Italy, Papal Coinage, Innocent XI, (1676-1689), silver scudo 
(32.18 g), Roma mint. Dated year 2, obv. INNOCEN XI 
PONT MAX A II (triskeles stops), mantled bust right, 
wearing zucchetto; HAMERANVSFbelow, rev. PORTAE 
INFERI N ON PRAEALEBVNT around the facade of St. 
Peter's Basilica, RO MA in exergue, (CNI 17; Muntoni 38 
[piastra]; Berman 2089 [piastra]). Gilt, has been mounted 
on edge, otherwise good very fine and very rare. 

$600

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, previously from Geoff K. Gray Auction Sale 
38, March 12, 1976 (lot 859).

part

3113*
Italy, Sardinia, silver fifty centesimi 1830P (KM.C.102.1); 
Kingdom, Victor Emanuel III, silver lire 1916R (KM.57). 
Very good; extremely fine and scarce. (2)

$100

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

3114
Japan, Ansei, 1 shu gin silver coins (KM.C.12). Fine - very 
fine. (8)

$100

3115
Japan, Meiji, twenty sen (1885) and (1896) (KM.Y.24); later 
silver minors, fifty sen, years for 1922, 1926, 1933, 1936 
(KM.Y.46), twenty sen (1905) (KM.Y.24); ten sen (1905), 
(1911) (KM.Y.30). Very fine - extremely fine. (9)

$90

3116*
Japan, Meiji Mutsuhito, silver one yen, yr 14 (1881) 
(KM.28a.1). Heavily chopmarked, otherwise very fine. 

$100

3117*
Japan, Meiji, Mutsuhito, silver yen, yr 20 (1887) (KM.
Y.A25.3). Subdued toning good extremely fine. 

$150
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3118*
Japan, Meiji, Mutsuhito, silver one yen, yr 41 (KM.Y.A25.3). 
Cleaned, good very fine and scarce year. 

$180

3119*
Japan, Meiji, Mutsuhito, trade dollar, yr 9 (1876) (KM.
Y28b.1). Chopmarked both sides, otherwise very fine. 

$100

3120
Japan, Ryukyu Islands, Seiko Tsuho (A.D. 1460-1465), 
bronze cash, currency of the Seiko period. Good fine. 

$80

3121*
Korea, Yi Dynasty, Sejong The Great, (A.D. 1423 - 1425), 
Cho Son Tong Bo - one cash (23mm, 3.13g). Fine. 

$100

3122*
Livonia, State of Riga, Christiana (of Sweden) (1632-1654), 
billon silver solidus (16)50 (0.57g) (KM.21). Oxidised, 
otherwise very fine. 

$50

From an old Austrian Collection, with collector's envelope.

3123
Macau, silver proof one hundred patacas, 1978 Grand Prix 
25th Anniversary (KM.11), in case of issue with certificate, 
the case with light foxing on lid lining. FDC. 

$150

3124
Macau, silver proof one hundred patacas, 1979 Year of the 
Goat (KM.14), in case of issue with certificate, the case with 
foxing on lid lining. FDC. 

$100

3125
Malaya, Malacca Dynasties, various tin pitis and fractions, 
includes rulers from Malacca Sultanate; Kampar; Pahang 
and Perak Dynasties. In 2x2 holders with Collector's notes, 
good - very fine. (28)

$100

3126
Malaysia, Pahang Sultanate, Malik Al Adil, 1235 AH, tin 
hat money, obv. "Malik Al Adil 1235" in arabic, rev. plain, 
top apex. "Malik Al Adil" (The Just Ruler) (cf.SS2 & SS3, 
p 136). Very fine and rare. 

$700

3127
Maldive Islands, Sultanate, coinage, 1800s-1960s, nearly all 
copper, includes a folded larin (KM.32-42), later (KM.43, 46, 
48), dumpy coppers (14), smaller (3), milled (5), tiny copper 
(55), sorted into groups. Very good - uncirculated. (82)

$160

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

3128
Mauritius, Elizabeth II, one cents, 1971 (KM.31) (approx 
195); five cents, 1971 (KM.34) (approx 200). Uncirculated. 
(approx 395)

$80

part

3129*
Mexico; Republic, silver eight reales, Guadalajara, 1853JG 
(KM.377.6); Guanajuato, 1847PM (KM.377.8). First 
corroded by sea water, good, second good very fine. (2)

$100
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3130*
Mexico, Republic, silver eight reales, 1847MP, Guadalupe y 
Calvo Mint (KM.377.8). Toned extremely fine and rare. 

$300

3131*
Mexico, Maximillian, silver peso, 1866 Mexico City Mint 
(KM.388.1). Toned good very fine. 

$100

3132
Mexico, silver peso, 1934 (KM.455), 1962, 1963, 1966 
(KM.459); five pesos, 1956, 1957 (KM.469, 470), 1959 
(KM.471); ten pesos, 1956 (KM.475); twenty five pesos, 
1968 (2) (KM.479.1). Very fine - extremely fine. (11)

$250

3133
Middle East, a small group in 2x2 Hartbergers from 
Palestine, 20 mils 1935; 10 mils 1927, 1935; 5 mils 1939; 
Syria 1 piastre 1935, 10 piastres 1929; Lebanon half piastre 
1941, 1 piastre 1936 and Egypt 2 piastres 1917. Mostly 
very fine. (9)

$60

part

3134*
Mombassa, silver rupees, 1888H (KM.5). Damaged good 
very fine; very fine. (2)

$150

3135*
Montenegro, proof silver two and five perpera 1989 (KM-). 
FDC. (2)

$260
Retrospective issues.

3136
Mozambique, various 20 escudos, 1952 (2), 1955, 1960, 
(KM.79); 10 escudos 1952 (5), 1954, 1955 (KM.79), 5 
escudos 1935 (3) (KM.62), 1938, 1949 (KM.69), 1960 (6) 
(KM.84); 2 1/2 escudos 1935 (2), 1938, 1942 (2), 1950 (6), 
1951, (KM.68), 1954, 1955 (KM.78); together with Macau, 
1 pataca 1968 (2) (KM.6). Fine - uncirculated. (42)

$250

3137
Muscat & Oman, copper 1/4 anna, AH 1315 (KM.3.1) (2), 
local issue AH 1313 (KM.9.1). Fine - very fine. (3)

$40

part

3138*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Prithvi Narayan (SE1690-1696, 
1768-1775), silver one mohar, (c.5.46 g), SE 1682, 1690 (3), 
1691 (7, one illustrated), 1692 (3), 1693 (5, one illustrated), 
1694, 1696 (3), uncertain, different letters noted for the 
same numbers, (KM.454.2). Mostly toned, fine - good very 
fine. (25)

$250
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.
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3139*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, various rulers, silver dams (8) (total 
weight 0.32 g); (cf.KM.518, 593, 635 etc). Very fine and all 
very scarce. (8)

$100

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection.

3139A*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Pratap Simha (1775-1777), silver 
quarter mohur, SE 1699 (1777) (KM.470.1). Toned, good 
very fine. 

$100

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

part

3140*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Surendra Vikrama (SE1769-1803, 
1847-1881), a quantity of AE paisa including SE 1787 
(1865), (KM.588); another with border of dots (KM.589) 
(Illustrated), others including 1788, 1790, 1794, 1796, 1797 
(KM.590) and others, a few 2 paisas (3) including 1790, 
1791 (KM.592); Prithvi Vira Vikrama, (SE 1803-1833, VS 
1938-1968, A.D. 1881-1911), AE paisa including VS 1945 
(KM.625) (illustrated), 1948 (KM.626), (KM.627) (2), 
VS 1968 (KM.631) and others of various dates 1963 etc 
(KM.628-9) some are worn; a few are local copies, some 
probably from Sikkim. Poor - extremely fine, an interesting 
collection. (45)

$250

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection.

part

3141*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Surendra Vikrama (SE1769-1803, 
1847-1881), silver mohars, SE 1770 (illustrated), 1771, 
1776 (2), 1777 (2), 1778 (2), 1779 (6), 1780 (2), 1781, 
1782 (4), 1787 (3, one illustrated), 1788, 1789 (2), 1790 
(3), 1792, 1793 (2), 1794, 1796 (2), 1797, 1800, 1801 
(3), 1802 (4), 1803, various dates with a some duplicates, 
(KM.602). Toned, some with hoard patination, nearly fine 
- good very fine. (46)

$400

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

part

3142*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Prithvi Vira Vikrama, (SE 1803-1833, 
A.D. 1881-1911), silver mohars, SE 1823, 1825, 1826, 
1827, 1828, 1830, 1831 (KM.651.1), milled edge 1826, 
1827, 1829, 1831 (2), 1832, (KM.651.2); Surendra Vikrama 
(SE1769-1803, 1847-1881); silver two mohars, 1801 
(KM.603), 1801 (3) struck from gold dies (one illustrated) 
(KM.603.2). Fine - extremely fine. (16)

$200

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection.
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part

3143*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Prithvi Vira Vikrama, (SE 1803-1833, 
VS 1938-1968, A.D. 1881-1911), copper dam (2, both VS 
1964 and 1968), 1/2 (VS 1968, one (VS 1964) and two paisa 
(VS 1964), (KM.620.2, 621, 622, 631, 634). Uncirculated 
as struck. (5)

$250

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, with tickets suggesting purchase from Seaby 
1970 and Baldwins for the two highest denominations.

part

3144*
Nepal, Lichhavi Period, ca. 576-700 A.D., a group lot of 
three (3) copper or clay coins as broken tokens; together with 
three (3) copper coins of the Nepalese Hills two dated VS 
1844 (RGV [The Coinage of Nepal] AE paisa issued by Rana 
Bahadur Shah (1777-1799), No.1333) (2, one illustrated); 
the other an another both of uncertain type; Shah Dynasty, 
Prithvi Vira Vikrama, (SE 1803-1833, A.D. 1881-1911), AE 
paisa various dates from VS 1949-1964 (KM.628) (15), VS 
1949 illustrated. Poor - nearly very fine. (22)

$100

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection.

part

3145*
Nepal, Prithvi Vira Vikrama, (SE 1803-1833, A.D. 1881-
1911), AE paisa 1948, 1949, 1950, (KM.627); Tribhuvana 
Vira Vikrama, (VS 1968-2007, A.D. 1911-1950); two paisa 
(heavy issue) VS 1976, 1977 (3, one inverted), (KM.689.2); 
(light issue) VS 1978, 1979, 1980, 1981, 1982, 1983, 1984, 
(KM.689.3); crudely struck various dates (8), (KM.689.1), 
(VS 1982 illustrated); AE paisa, crude hand struck VS 
1980, 1981 (illustrated), 1982, etc, (KM.687.1); others 
machine struck heavy (3) VS 1976 (2), 1977 (inverted 
date), (KM.687.2), light weight issues (8) various dates, 
(KM.688). Good - extremely fine, a good range of dates 
and types. (38)

$150
Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection.

3146*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Prithvi Vira Vikrama, (SE 1803-1833, 
A.D. 1881-1911), silver two mohars SE 1817 (1895), plain 
edge, (KM.653). Uncirculated and rare. 

$300
Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection.
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part

3147*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Prithvi Vira Vikrama, (SE 1803-
1833, A.D. 1881-1911), machine made milled edge silver 
two mohars SE 1831 (KM.655); SE 1832, 1833 (KM.656); 
Tribhuvana Vira Vikrama, (VS 1968-2007, A.D. 1911-
1950), silver two mohars, VS 1968, 1969, 1970, 1971, 1972 
(illustrated), 1973, 1974, 1975, 1976, 1977, 1979 (2), 1980, 
1982, 1983, 1984, 1985, 1986. Fine - extremely fine. (21)

$250
Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection.

part

3148*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Prithvi Vira Vikrama, (SE 1803-
1833, A.D. 1881-1911), machine made plain edge silver 
two mohars, SE 1832 (2 one illustrated), 1833 (KM.656); 
silver mohars SE 1827 (2), 1829 (3), 1830, 1831 (6), 
(KM.651.2); Tribhuvana Vira Vikrama, (VS 1968-2007, 
A.D. 1911-1950), silver two mohars, VS 1987 (KM.695); 
Queen Lakshmi Divyeswari (regent) issue; silver mohar VS 
1971 (KM.682). Very fine - uncirculated. (17)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3149*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Prithvi Vira Vikrama, (SE 1803-1833, 
A.D. 1881-1911), silver four mohars SE 1817 (1895), plain 
edge, (KM.657). Uncirculated and very rare. 

$500

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection.

3150*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Prithvi Vira Vikrama, (SE 1803-1833, 
A.D. 1881-1911), silver four mohars SE 1833 (1911), milled 
edge, (KM.658). Proof-like, as struck and very rare. 

$500

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection.

3151*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Prithvi Vira Vikrama, (SE 1803-1833, 
A.D. 1881-1911), set of 3 tokens: 12, 14 and 16 Paisa nd. 
(1902) iron and brass (KM.Tn1-Tn3); together with a milled 
blank ring with engraved text. Extremely fine. (4)

$200

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection.

Lot includes a written text explaining these tokens as being used by workers 
in building the king's palace. A similar set of three tokens was sold by 
Heritage Auctions Europe, MPO Auction No.38, 15 May 2013 (lot 3452) 
for 150 Euros.



376

part

3152*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Queen Lakshmi Divyeswari (regent), 
silver half mohar, VS 1971 (KM.681), scarce; Tribhuvana 
Vira Vikrama, (VS 1968-2007, A.D. 1911-1950), milled edge, 
silver two mohars VS 1987, 1988, 1989, (KM.695), silver 
mohar VS 1969 (KM.694); decimal coinage silver rupees, 
VS 1686 (error date unlisted) (2) (one illustrated), 1989, 
1991, 1992, 1994, 1995, 1996 (2), 1997, 1998, 1999, 2000, 
2001, 2003; without dots around trident VS 2005, 2006, 
2007, 2008, 2009, 2010, (KM.726), VS 2005 variety with 
four dots around trident, (KM.725) (illustrated); Inanendra 
Vira Vikrama, (VS 2007, A.D. 1950-1) VS 2005 (illustrated), 
(KM.730). Very fine - good extremely fine. (29)

$300

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection.

3153*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Tribhuvana Vira Vikrama (VS 1968-
2007, 1911-1950), pattern copper one paisa, VS 1975 
(1918), plain edge, (KM.686.2). Extremely fine and very 
rare. 

$100

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection.

3154*
Nepal, Tribhuvana Vira Vikrama, (VS 1968-2007, A.D. 
1911-1950), five paisa VS 1978 (2 different varieties); three 
paisa VS 1978, AE paisa VS 1968, 1986, (KM.685.1, 688, 
689.3, 690.3). About uncirculated with mint bloom, several 
may be specimen strikes. (5)

$200
Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection.

part

3155*
Nepal, Tribhuvana Vira Vikrama, (VS 1968-2007, A.D. 
1911-1950); five paisa (heavy issue) VS 1976 (2), 1977 (2, 
one with inverted dated, normal illustrated); (light issue) 
1979, 1980, 1981, 1982, 1983, 1984 (KM.690.3); crudely 
struck 1978, 1979 (reversd date), 1980, 1982, 1985 others 
including uncertain (7), (KM.690.1). Fine - extremely fine. 
(23)

$150
Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection.
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part

3156*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Prithvi Vira Vikrama, (SE 1803-1833, 
A.D. 1881-1911), silver mohars, SE 1803, 1804 (2), 1805, 
1806, 1807, 1808, 1809, 1810, 1816, 1817, 1818 (2), 1819, 
1820, 1821, 1822, 1823, 1824, (KM.651.1); Tribhuvana 
Vira Vikrama, (VS 1968-2007, A.D. 1911-1950), milled edge 
VS 1969 (2) (one illustrated), (KM.694), 1979(KM.695). 
Very good - nearly extremely fine. (22)

$200

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection.

part

3157*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Tribhuvana Vira Vikrama (VS1968-
2007, 1911-1950), machine struck silver two mohars, VS 
1969, 1971, 1984 (illustrated), 1986, 1988, (KM.695). 
Extremely fine - about uncirculated. (5)

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3158*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Tribhuvana Vira Vikrama (VS 1968-
2007, 1911-1950), silver four mohars VS 1971 (1914), 
milled edge, (KM.696). Uncirculated and very rare. 

$500

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection.

part

3159*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Tribhuvana Vira Vikrama, (VS 1968-
2007, A.D. 1911-1950), silver 50 paisa almost all different 
dates VS 1992 (illustrated) (KM.718, 721) (19); silver 25 
paisa mostly different dates (18) (KM.714); Trivhuvana 
Vira Vikrama, (VS 2007-2011, A.D. 1951-1955), cupro-
nickel rupees VS 2010 (3), 2011, (KM.742), 50 paisa (3) 
VS 2010, 2011 (2) ; others of Mahendra Vira Vikrama, (VS 
2012-2028, 1955-1972) and Virendra Vir Vikrama (VS 
2028-2057, 1972-2001) Cu-Ni Rupees (KM.784-788, 828, 
831) various mostly different dates and types (22); Cu-Ni 50 
paisa (26) (KM.777-780, 821, etc). Very fine - uncirculated, 
a very few fine. (92)

$200

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection.

3160
Nepal, Decimal coinage, Tribhuvana Vira Vikrama, (VS 
1968-2007, A.D. 1911-1950), various dates one Paisa (6) 
(KM.707), two paisa (7) (KM.710), (6) (KM.710a), 5 paisa 
(7) (KM.712), 25 paisa (3) (KM.739), 50 paisa (4) (KM.740); 
Mahendra Vira Vikrama, (VS 2012-2028, 1955-1972), 
25 paisa (8) (KM.771-773); 50 paisa (2) (KM.776), (15) 
(KM.777-780), one rupee (2) (KM.785-6); Virendra vir 
Vikrama (VS 2028-2057, 1972-2001), copper-nickel rupees 
mostly VS 2034 (1977) these struck at the Canberra Mint, 
(24) (KM.828). Very fine - uncirculated. (84)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3161
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Virendra vir Vikrama (VS 2028-2057, 
1972-2001), mint set in folder, one paisa to one rupee VS 
2028 (1972) with descriptive text (KM.MS14); together with 
HMG mint folder of silver 20 rupees, 1 rupee Cu-Ni and 
brass 10 paisa FAO VS 2032 (1975) (KM.MS18); silver 25 
rupees VS 2031 Coronation issue in sealed flip (KM.838); 
silver 10 rupees 1968 FAO issue (KM.794) and a VS 2010 
Cu-Ni 20 paisa (KM.738). Extremely fine - uncirculated. 
(13)

$100

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection.

3162
Nepal, proof silver 2000 rupees, 2003 (50th Anniversary 
of Hillary/Tenzing conquest of Mt. Everest) (KM.1201). 
FDC. 

$50

3163
Netherlands, William III, two and a half gulden, 1870 
(KM.82), Wilhelmina, two and a half gulden 1939 (KM.165). 
Toned good very fine; extremely fine. (2)

$80
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3164
Netherlands East Indies, copper doits 1728, 1745, two doits 
1732, 1790; half doits 1752, 1754, 1760; Netherlands, doits, 
Overijssel 1766, 1768, Utrecht 1792, West Friesland 1780. 
Very good - good very fine. (11)

$200

part

3165*
Netherland East Indies, VOC doits, Holland 1748 (2) 
(KM.70); Zeeland 1790 (KM.152); Gelderland 1802 
(KM.50); , New Zealand, Wanganui Cosmopolitan Club, 
copper 6 Pence Token, 1905, obv. WANGANUI, bust of 
Maori warrior left, with spear over shoulder; date to left, 
rev. COSMOPOLITAN CLUB, denomination in central 
field (2, one illustrated). The doits, fine - extremely fine, the 
Wanganui tokens, mint red uncirculated. (6)

$100

3166
Netherlands East Indies, West Friesland silver ten stuiver, 
1786 (KM.52) (holed at top); copper jetons, Netherlands, 
1599, 1604; copper VOC duits, West Friesland, 1787, 
1788; Utrecht, 1790 (2); Singapore, Merchant token, copper 
keeping, Soho Mint, for Island of Sumatra, 1804. In 2x2 
holders and flips with Collector's notes, very good - very 
fine. (8)

$100

3167*
Netherlands East Indies, British United E.I.C., Sumatra, 
bronzed copper proof two kepings, 1798, by Soho Mint 
(KM.261). Some dried up toning on the obverse, otherwise, 
nearly FDC. 

$120

In a slab by NGC as PF62BN Arabic 3 (sic) for 2 keping.

3168
Panama, proof .500 fine silver twenty balboas, 1981 (KM.71) 
(ASW = 1.90 ounces). FDC. 

$80

part

3169*
Peru, South Peru, silver 2 reales 1837 BA (KM.169.1) 
(illustrated); Peru, Provisional coinage silver peseta 1880 
BF (5) (KM.200), 10 centavos 1879 (KM.198); Peru, silver 
1/5 sol 1906JF, 1907JF, (KM.205); Peru minors, include 
1/4 reals 1799, 1818, not dated (two holed) (KM.102.2, 
108); half reals 1849, 1850, (KM.144.7); half dinero 
1863YB (KM.189), others 1903, 1907 (2) (KM.206); silver 
dinero 1865TB (2), 1866YB, 1870/60YJ/YB, (KM.190), 
1891TF (KM.204.1); a bronze token for half real, inscribed 
ANTIGUA BOTICA FRANCESA LIMA. Very good - 
extremely fine. (24)

$200

3170
Peru, silver sol, 1893 TF (KM.196.26); silver half sol, 
1928 (3), 1929, 1935 (KM.216); silver four reales 1844 M 
(KM.151.5); South Peru, 1838 (KM.172). Last two poor, 
others very fine. (8)

$120

part

3171*
Philippines, under Spanish rule, 50 centimos 1881, 1882, 
1885 (7, one illustrated), (KM.165); 10 centavos 1868 
(KM.145), 1885 (KM.148); 10 centavos, 1917S (KM.169), 
and Spain, 2 reales 1853 (KM.20.3). Mostly fine - extremely 
fine. (13)

$250

3172*
Philippines, proof 10 centavos 1903, (KM.165). Golden and 
blue patination, nearly FDC. 

$100

3173
Portugal, Joao VI, (1818-1820), AE 40 reis, 1820, 1822 
(KM.370); Maria II, (!834-1853), AE 40 reis 1833 (2, normal 
and upset), (KM.402). Very good - nearly very fine. (4)

$80
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part

3174*
Portugal, silver 100 reis 1910 (KM.548); 50 centavos 1946 
(unc) (KM.577) (illustrated); copper 10 reis 1734 (KM.217); 
5 reis 1799 (KM.305), 20 centavos 1925 (KM.574), 10 
centavos, 1924, 1926 (KM.573); Azores 20 reis 1795 (KM.3) 
(ilustrated); 10 reis 1843, (KM.11), 1865 (KM.14); Brazil 
1821R (KM.316.1); Cape Verde, 20 centavos 1930 (KM.3); 
St.Thomas & Prince Islands, 80 reis 1825 (KM.F1). Fine 
- uncirculated. (13)

$150

part

3175*
Portugal, silver 500 reis 1896, 1900 (rare) (illustrated) 
(KM.535); 200 reis 1893 (KM.534) (illustrated); 100 reis 
1893 (KM.531); 50 reis 1886 (KM.506), 1893 (KM.536) 
(illustrated), 10 reis copper 1892 (KM.532); Portuguese 
India, silver half rupia 1882 (KM.311); 1881 1/4 rupia 
(KM.310) rare. Fine - good extremely fine, several rare. (9)

$300

part

3176*
Portugal, silver one escudo 1910, commem. birth of Republic 
(KM.560); 1915 (KM.564) (illustrated); Saint Thomas & 
Prince Island, 500th anniv. of discovery, 50 Escudos 1970, 
(KM.21). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (3)

$120

3177*
Poland, Ladislaus, 1386-1434 silver half groschen (2); 
Sigismund I, (1506-1548), silver half groschen MDL (1530); 
Sigismund III, (1587-1623), silver 1/24 1600 (Gumowski 
1401). Fine - nearly very fine. (4)

$100

3178*
Poland, Ladislaus Jagiello (1386-1434), silver tiernar (three 
denar) (0.84g) (G.517). Partly weak or uneven striking, 
otherwise good fine. 

$50

From an old Austrian Collection, with collector's envelope.
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3179*
Poland, Danzig, Stefan Bathory (1576-1586), silver groschen, 
1577 (1.72g) (G.969). Toned nearly very fine. 

$70

From an old Austrian Collection.

3180*
Poland, Stephen Bathori (1578-1586), silver three groschen, 
1585 (2.29g) (G.810). Toned, nearly very fine. 

$70

From an old Austrian Collection, with collector's envelope.

3181*
Poland, Sigismund III (1587-1632), silver denar (0.47g) 
(G.913) (KM.1). Fine. 

$40

From an old Austrian Collection, with collector's envelope.

3182*
Poland, Danzig, Sigismund III (1587-1632), silver denar, 
(15)91 (0.32g) (G.1434) (KM.10). Toned good very fine. 

$50

From an old Austrian Collection.

3183*
Poland, Danzig, Sigismund III (1587-1632), silver denar 
(solidus) (15)97 (1.24g) (G.1434) (KM.10). Flan flecking, 
fine. 

$40

From an old Austrian Collection, with collector's envelope.

3184*
Poland, Sigismund III (1583-1632), silver three groschen 
(15)95JF (2.34g), (Johann Finlej, moneyer 1590-1609), 
Warsaw Mint (cf KM.A6; G.1135). Toned good very fine. 

$100

From an old Austrian Collection, with collector's ticket.

3185*
Poland, Sigismund III (1583-1632), silver three groschen 
(15)96JF (2.39g) (Johann Finlej, moneyer 1590-1609) (cf 
KM.A6; G.1151). Toned, striking weakness, otherwise 
very fine. 

$70

From an old Austrian Collection, with collector's ticket.

3186*
Poland, Johann III Sobieski (1676-1696), silver three 
groschen, 1684 (KM.130; G.1988) (1.50g). Toned fine. 

$40

From an old Austrian Collection, with collector's envelope.

3187*
Poland, August III, silver eighteen groszy, 1755 (KM.148.2). 
Grey toned patina, good fine. 

$70

From an old Austrian Collection, with collector's envelope.
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3188*
Poland, Danzig, Sigismund I (1506-1548), silver groschen, 
1534 (3.5g) (G.645). Nearly very fine. 

$70

From an old Austrian Collection, with collector's envelope.

3189*
Poland, Danzig, Sigismund August (1545-1572) silver three 
groschen, 1557 (2.62g) (G.681). Toned good very fine, slight 
scratching in front of portrait. 

$100

From an old Austrian Collection, with collector's envelope.

3190*
Poland, Danzig, Sigismund III (1587-1632), silver ort (1/4 
thaler), 1623 (KM.15.1). Good very fine. 

$150

3191*
Poland, City of Elbing, Sigismund I (1506-1548), silver 
groschen 1535 (1.72g) (G.665). Grey tone, good fine. 

$50

From an old Austrian Collection, with collector's envelope.

3192*
Poland, Duchy of Warszawa, Friedrich August I, copper three 
grosze 1810 IS (KM.C82), silver (billon) five grosze, 1811 
IS (KM.C83); Kingdom, Stanislaus Augustus, copper three 
grosze, 1766G (KM.182); Lithuania, Johann Casimir, copper 
solidus 1661 TLB (KM.50). Fine - very fine. (4)

$150

From an old Austrian Collection, with collector's packets.

3193
Poland, proof sterling silver twenty zlotych, 1998 (KM.343). 
FDC. 

$80

3194*
Romania, proof fine silver five hundred lei, 2004 (KM.193), 
Anghel Saligny commemorative. FDC. 

$150

Mintage of only 500.
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3195*
Russia, Peter the Great, copper quarter kopeck 1720 (?) 
(KM.152.1); Paul I, quarter kopeck, 1798AM (kM.C.92.1), 
half kopeck 1798EM (KM.C.93.2); Catherine the Great, 
Siberia, kopeck 1775KM (KM.C.3). Very good; two very 
fine; good very fine. (4)

$200

From an old Austrian Collection, with collector's packets.

3196*
Russia, Peter the Great, (1689-1725), silver kopeck (1718) 
(0.44g) (KM.153). Good very fine. 

$150

From an old Austrian collector, with collector's envelopes.

3197*
Russia, Catherine I, silver rouble, 1726 St. Petersburg 
(KM.169). Even grey patina, good fine. 

$500
From an old Austrian Collection, with collector's envelope.

3198
Russia, silver roubles 1762 (Peter III), 1817, 1818, 1892, 
1898, 1901, USSR, rouble 1924, five kopek 1924, 1930, 
two kopek 1931, kopeck 1932. Very good - extremely fine. 
(11)

$400
Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

3199*
Russia, Alexander I, silver rouble, 1810 (KM.C125a). 
Fine. 

$100

3200*
Russia, Alexander III, silver rouble, 1883, coronation (KM.
Y.43). Nearly uncirculated. 

$300
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3201*
Russia, Nicholas II, silver rouble, 1912, Centennial of 
Napoleon's defeat (KM.Y.68). Good extremely fine. 

$1,000

3202*
Russia, Nicholas II, silver rouble 1913, Romanoff 
tercentenary (KM.Y.70). Nearly uncirculated. 

$200

3203
Russia, a small collection of coins from 1861 - 1916 with 
issues for Alexander II, Alexander III and Nicholas II, 
includes half kopek (3), one kopek (11), two kopek (2), 
three kopek (3), five kopek (3), ten kopek (4), twenty kopek 
(4) and fifteen kopek (3). Stored in a small coin album, very 
good - very fine. (33)

$120

3204
Russia, USSR, mint sets, 1974 (2, in different packaging), 
1980 (2). Uncirculated. (4)

$50

3205
Russia, USSR, .900 fine silver proof three roubles, 1990 
(KM.247), World Summit for Children commemorative; 
base metal commemorative medals (3), all relating to WWII 
events. Uncirculated - FDC. (4)

$70

3206*
San Marino, Republic, silver twenty lire 1938 (KM.11a). 
Extremely fine/good extremely fine. 

$100

3207
Serbia, zinc one, two 1942BP, ten dinara 1943BP (KM.31-3). 
Toned extremely fine. (3)

$60

3208
Singapore, silver five dollars 1973, silver ten dollars 1972, 
1973, 1974, 1976 (aluminium bronze); also Edward VII 
patina type retrospective patterns '1936' for Cyprus, Great 
Britain and Newfoundland, in base metal. Uncirculated. 
(8)

$100
Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

3209
South Africa, ZAR, PAul Kruger, pennies, 1898 (2), shilling, 
1897 (toned Unc), two and a half shillings, 1892, 1896; 
George V, florin, 1923, crowns, 1947, 1948, 1951, 1952 (2), 
1958, 1960, 1963. Very good - uncirculated. (14)

$200
Ex G.W. Sutherland Collection.

3210*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, two and a half shillings, 
1895 (KM.7). Uneven obverse tone, some mint bloom good 
very fine. 

$200

3211*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, silver five shillings, 1892, 
double shaft (KM.8.2). Toned, good very fine. 

$400

3212*
South Africa, George V, halfpenny, 1923 (KM.13.1). Toned 
good extremely fine and scarce. 

$180
Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.
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3213
South Africa, a collection of mis-strikes (26), including 
incorrect planchets, rotated dies, off centre strikings, 1969-
2008 period, Botswana (1). Fine - extremely fine. (37)

$300

3214
South Africa, D.B.C.M. Ld Store (De Beers Consolidated 
Mines Ltd Store), c1900, tokens for 6d, 3d, and another with 
no value but with holed centre' Premier Mine Emp. Co-Op 
Ltd, 2/- token in aluminium, another for 2/- in brass, and 
another for one penny in fibre compound. Good - fine. (6)

$50

3215
South Africa, D.B.C.M. Ld Store (De Beers Consolidated 
Mines Ltd Store), c1900, tokens for 2/6 (5), 1/- (4), 6d 
(3), 3d (6), one 3d in brass, the rest in zinc. All affected by 
oxidation, poor - very good. (18)

$50

3216
South East Asian coins, Cambodia, Kingdom of Angkor 
(c1600), uniface silver fuang; Thailand, gambling tokens, 
(c1900) (2); Chinese token, private issues in tin (4); 
Indonesia, Sumatra, (c1700), tin pitis (7); Malaya, tin cash 
issues, (c1500-1700) (9). In 2x2 holders with Collector's 
notes, very good - very fine. (23)

$150

3217
Spain, medieval, Ferdinand and Isabella, blanca cob, 
c1492; Mexico, Charles III, real, 1781FF, Mexico City 
Mint (KM.78); Peru, Charles III, real, 1775MJ Lima Mint 
(KM.75). Good - fine. (3)

$60

3218
Spain and Spanish Colonial, a range of issues mostly in worn 
or damaged condition including 2 reales from 1712-1814 
(10), 1 real 1736 cob, 1745, 1774 (with chopmarks), 1781, 
1782; half reales various dates (8) and a very fine AE of 
Liege, under Bishoperic, of John Theodore, 1 Liard, 1745 
obv. crowned four-fold arms, (KM.146). Mostly holed, poor 
- very good unless noted. (24)

$150

part

3219*
Spain, copper 8 maravedis, various rulers, 1818J, 1820J, 
1823J, 1824J, 1827J, 1835, 1840, 1841 (2, one illustrated), 
1842, 1843, 1845 (2), 1847, 1850 (2); 2 maravedis 1833 (2); 
25 centimos 1863, 1864 (KM.615.2 [26.2]); and a uncertain 
8 maraved defaced. Very good - extremely fine. (22)

$200

part

3220*
Spain, Isabel II, copper half real 1852 (KM.591.3 [18.3]); 
Alfonso XII, silver 5 pesetas 1877 (KM.676 [75]); 2 pesetas 
1879, 1882 (2), 1883, (KM.678.1, 678.2); Alfonso XIII, 2 
pesetas 1891, very scarce (KM.692) (illustrated). Very good 
- good very fine. (7)

$300

3221
Spain, Isabel II - Alfonso XII, copper 5 centimos 1868 (3); 
2 1/2 centimos 1867 (2); half centimo 1868; 10 centimos 
1870 (4), 1878, 1879 (3); 5 centimos 1870 (6), 1877 (3), 
1879. Mostly fine a few better. (24)

$150

part

3222*
Spain, silver coins, Isabel II, 40 centimos 1865, 1866 (3), 
1867, 1868 all 6 pointed star (KM.628,2 [42.2]), one 
pesetas1900, 1901 (2, one illustrated), 1902, (KM.706); 
1904 (2, one illustrated) (KM.721); 50 centimos 1904 (3, one 
illustrated), 1910, 1926 (3) (KM.741); 25 centimos copper 
nickel 1925 (4) (KM.740); together with Philippines silver 
20 centimos 1868 (2) (KM.146), 1881 (KM.149). Very good 
- uncirculated. (26)

$400
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part

3223*
Spain, 19th century siver minors including 2 pesetas 1869, 
1870 (2, one illustrated), one pesetas 1876, 1883 (3, one 
illustrated), 1885; 50 centimes 1869, 1870 (illustrated), 
1880, 1881, 1892 (3, one illustrated), 1900, and a Isabel II, 
2 reales 1849 (KM.526.1), and one real 1860 (KM.606.1). 
Mostly fine - extremely fine. (18)

$300

part

3224*
Spain, Isabel II - Alfonso III, silver 10 reales 1852, 8 pointed 
star (KM.611.3[22.1]) (illustrated); 4 reales 1835DR, 
1848CL (KM.510.2, 519.2); 2 reales 1853 (KM.599.2), 
one real 1861 (KM.606.2); copper 8 maravedis 1847, 1848, 
1849 (KM.631.3); 5 centimos 1867 (4 pointed star); 1870 
and silver 50 centimos 1869; others silver pesetas 1883, 
1903, 1904 (KM.686, 721); half peseta 1881 (KM.685). 
Fine - very fine. (15)

$250

3225
Spain, silver Franco 100 pesetas 1966(68) (3) (KM.797); 
cupro-nickel 25 pesetas 1957(67) (KM.118); 5 pesetas 
1949(50) (KM.117). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (5)

$100

3226
Spain, three medallic coin set 1998, 5, 10, 25 ecu in 
wooden display case with certificates also mixed minors of 
casinos (36), plus Tokyo Disneyland opening medal in case. 
Extremely fine - FDC. (38)

$250

3227*
Spanish Netherlands, Brabant Philip II, silver Philipsdaalder, 
1574, mm hand (Antwerp) (34.00g) (V&G 210, Delm 17). 
Obverse dark encrusted area, otherwise clear portal good 
fine. 

$200

3228*
Spanish Netherlands, Barbant, Philip V, silver Philipsdaalder 
1590, mm hand (Antwerp) (Dav 8637; V&H 210-1h; Delm 
18) (33.99g). Good fine. 

$200

3229*
Spanish Netherlands, Brabant, Albert and Elizabeth II, silver 
two florins, 1603 (26.89g) mm star (KM.9.3) (Dav.4424). 
Rim bitten or clipped at 11, otherwise attractive toned good 
very fine and very rare. 

$5,000
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3230*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, bronze one cent, 1874H 
(KM.9). Hints of red, red brown patina, nearly uncirculated 
and rare in this condition. 

$200
Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

3231*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, bronze one cent, 1901 
(KM.16), silver twenty cents, 1885 (KM.12). Very fine; good 
very fine. (2)

$100

3232*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, five cents, 1891 (KM.10). 
Some minor spotting, small dent on Queen's neck, extremely 
fine/nearly uncirculated. 

$100

3233*
Straits Settlements, , Queen Victoria, five cents, 1898 and 
1901 (KM.10). Good very fine - extremely fine. (2)

$150

part

3234*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1887 and 
1888 (KM.13). The second coin cleaned, good - nearly very 
fine. (2)

$150

3235
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1896, 1898, 
1899 (KM.13). The coins have all been cleaned, the 1898 
with contact marks in field, fine - good very fine. (3)

$220

3236*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, silver fifty cents 1896 
(KM.13); Edward VII, silver fifty cents 1903. Toned, nearly 
very fine. (2)

$300

3237*
Straits Settlements, Edward VII, fifty cents, 1907 and 1908 
(KM.24). Good very fine. (2)

$150

3238*
Straits Settlements, Edward VII, silver dollar, 1903 B incuse 
(KM.25). Lightly toned, good very fine. 

$100
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3239
Straits Settlements, Edward VII, one dollar, 1903B raised, 
1904B raised (KM.25). Both coins cleaned, the first coin 
with some spotting, good fine - very fine. (2)

$100

3240
Straits Settlements, Edward VII - George V, one dollar, 1907, 
1909 (KM.26), 1920 restrike (KM.33). The first and second 
coins with contact marks in obverse fields, very fine - nearly 
extremely fine. (3)

$150

3241*
Straits Settlements, George V, silver five cents, 1918 (KM.31), 
ten cents 1920 (KM.29a). Nearly uncirculated; very good 
and very scarce. (2)

$120
Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

3242*
Straits Settlements, George V, five cents, 1920 (KM.34). 
Nearly extremely fine. 

$100

lot 3243 part

3243*
Sweden, Frederick I, copper four daler, 174(3), plate money 
(KM.PM74), sea salvage example, from the wreck of the 
Nicobar. Some corrosion, otherwise very fine and scarce. 

$500

With certificate of authenticity verifying that it was recovered from the 
Danish Asiatic Company Vessel Nicobar, wrecked on July 11 1783 off the 
coast of Africa.

3244*
Sweden, Gustav III, silver one rixdaler 1782 O.L. (KM.527). 
Toned good very fine. 

$350

part

3245*
Sweden, silver 10 ore 1902, 1903, 1904 (KM.755); 1907 (3) 
(KM.774); 1911, 1915, 1916 (2), 1917 (2), 1918, 1919 (2), 
1928 (2), 1929, 1930, 1931 (2, one ilustrated), 1933, 1934 
(2), 1935 (illustrated), 1936, 1938 (3), 1939 (2), 1941 (2), 
1942 (4) (KM.780). Fine - uncirculated. (41)

$200

3246
Sweden, silver ten ore, a large range of dates with duplication 
from 1942-1960. Fine - extremely fine. (46)

$100
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3247
Sweden, silver 25 ore1907EB (KM.775[550]); 1914W (7), 
1917W (2), 1919 (2), 1927, 1928, 1929, 1930, 1931 (2), 
1933, 1934, 1936 (3), 1937 (2), 1938 (2), 1940 (2), 1941 
(2), (KM.785[556]). Fine - very fine. (33)

$100

3248
Sweden, silver one kroner 1910, 1913 (2), 1914, 1915 (2), 
1924 (KM.787). Fine - very fine. (7)

$100

part

3249*
Sweden, silver 2 kroner including commemoratives, 1897EB 
Silver Jubilee (KM.762[537])(2); 1921W 400th anniv. liberty 
(KM.799[567]) (illustrated); 1932G 300th anniv. of death 
of Gustaf II Adolf (KM.805[569]); Gustaf V silver 2 kroner 
1914W, 1937G, 1939G, (KM.787): others 1944G, 1945TS, 
1947TS, 1950TS (KM.815[577]); Gustaf VI, 1954TS, 1965U 
(KM.827[587]). Very fine - uncirculated. (13)

$300

3250
Sweden, silver 50 ore, 1928G (2), 1934G (2), 1936G (2), 
1939G, (KM.788[559]). Fine - nearly very fine. (7)

$100

part

3251*
Sweden. Gustaf V, silver krona, 1925, 1929, 1930, 1931, 
1932, 1934, 1935, 1936 (4), 1937 (5), 1939 (8), 1940 (3), 
1941 (3, one illustrated), (KM.557.2). Fine - uncirculated. 
(30)

$300

3252
Sweden, various bronze issues in better condition, 5 ore 
1950 (3) (KM.779.2); 1952, 1954 (KM.822); 2 ore 1950 
(KM.778); 1953, 1954 (KM 821); one ore, 1936, 1950 (2) 
(KM.777.2, 810). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (11)

$100

3253
Sweden, silver 25 ore 1943, 1944 (5), 1945, 1947 (3), 1948, 
1949 (3), 1950 (5) (KM.816); 1952 (3), 1953 (6), 1954 (4), 
1955, 1956, 1957 (2), 1961 (KM.824). Fine - good very 
fine. (39)

$100

3254
Sweden, silver fifty ore 1948 (KM.817), 1954 (KM.825), 25 
ore 1944, 1950 (4) (KM.816), 1954 (KM.824); 10 ore 1950 
(KM.813), 1952 (KM.823), one ore 1956, 1957, 1958 (2); 
2 ore 1960. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (17)

$100

3255
Sweden, silver fifty ore 1945 (2), 1946 (3), 1947, 1948, 
1949 (2), (KM.817); 1953 (4), 1954 (3), 1955, 1956 (2), 
(KM.825). Fine - good very fine. (19)

$100

3256
Sweden. Gustaf V, silver krona, 1942 (4), 1943 (7), 1946 
(13) (KM.576). Fine - good very fine. (24)

$120

3257
Sweden. Gustaf V, silver krona, 1944 (5), 1945 (5), 1946 
(7), 1947 (5), 1948 (4), 1950 (6, one illustrated), (KM.576). 
Fine - brilliant uncirculated. (32)

$200

3258
Sweden, silver one kroner 1954, 1955 (5), 1961, 1962 (2), 
1963, 1966, 1967, 1968 (3) (KM.826). Very fine -extremely 
fine. (15)

$100

3259
Sweden, silver 5 kroner 1955 (4) (KM.829); 1959 
Constitution Sesqicentennial (KM.830); one kroner 1952, 
1953, 1954 (2), 1955, 1956, 1957, 1963, 1964 (4) (KM.826). 
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (17)

$200

3260*
Switzerland, Shooting Festival thaler, Bern, 1857 (KM.X.S4). 
Nearly extremely fine. 

$400
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3261*
Switzerland, Shooting Festival thaler, Schwyz, 1867 (KM.
X.S9). Toned, nearly extremely fine. 

$300

3262*
Thailand, Rama V, silver baht (1876-1900) (KM.Y.34); 
Rama VI, silver baht, BE 2459 (1916) (KM.Y.45). Cleaned 
very fine; toned good very fine. (2)

$100
Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

part

3263*
Thailand, Rama V, silver baht (1876-1900), (KM.Y34), 
silver fuang (1/8 baht) (KM.Y32), copper att (2) and two 
att (2) (KM.Y18, 19), att and two att (KM.Y22, 3). Fine 
- good very fine. (8)

$200

3264
Thailand, a mixture of modern base metal issues, including 
commemorative examples, all on cardboard cards. Mostly 
uncirculated. (138)

$70

3265
Tibet, Trade coinage, base silver rupees, c.1905-1912, in style 
of the Szechuan (China) mint, small bust with and without 
collar and beaded strap holding on hat, Szechuan rupees of 
this type were made at the Kangding Mint and were struck 
in debased silver (billon), (KM.Y.3a). Toned, nearly very 
fine and scarce. (2)

$100

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection.

3266*
Tibet, Theocracy, silver five sho, BE 15-47 (1913), Dode 
mint, milled reeded edge (KM.Y.18). Toned, very fine, a 
rare type coin. 

$300

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection. 

3267*
Tibet, Theocracy, silver five sho, BE 15-50 (1916), Dode 
mint, milled reeded edge (KM.Y.18). Toned, good very fine, 
a rare type coin. 

$300

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection. 

3268*
Tibet, Theocracy, silver five sho, BE 15-49 (1915), Mekyi 
mint, milled reeded edge (KM.Y.18.1). Toned, very fine, a 
rare type coin. 

$300

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection. 



390

3269*
Tibet, Theocracy, silver one srang, BE 15-53 (1919), milled 
reeded edge (L&M 656, KM.Y.A18.1). Toned, good very 
fine, a very rare type coin. 

$2,000

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection. 

A similar example in a Stephen Album Auction 18 January 2018 (lot 2011) 
realised $8,000 US.

part

3270*
Tibet, Tibetan Authority, Tapchi Mint silver tanka 'Ga-den' 
silver tangkas, 5 dots around, Dodpal mint, c.1875 (KM.
Y.13.1); another 7 dots around, c.1900 (KM.13.3); Tapchi 
mint, not dated c.1946-8 a presentation piece (KM.31) 
(illustrated); and a base silver ten srang, 1950 (16-25) (KM.
Y30). Very fine or better. (4). 

$150

3271*
Tibet, Sho-Srang coinage, silver three srang, BE 16-12 
(1938), Tapochi mint (KM.Y.26). Nearly extremely fine. 

$300

3272
Tibet, base silver ten srang, 1950 (16-25) (KM.Y30). Very 
fine. 

$50

3273*
Tibet, Trade coinage, silver rupee, c.1905-1912, Szechuan 
(China) mint, small bust with collar and necklace of beads 
holding on hat, (KM.Y.3.2). Toned, very fine and scarce. 

$500

A similar example in our sale 129 (lot 1558) realised $3,800.

3274*
Tibet, Trade coinage, silver rupee Szechuan Chengda Mint 
(1911-16, 1930-33) (KM.Y.3.2). Very fine. 

$200

3275*
USA, Colonial French, Henry IIII, billon douzaine (1.54g) 
worn smooth, with fleur de-lis countermarked in relief within 
beaded oval (Duplessy 1254A; 2341, Breen Encyclopaedia 
271). Fair, countermark very fine. 

$100

3276
USA, large cent 1833; Indian head cents 1859, 1863, 1882, 
1905; silver three cents 1853; Buffalo nickel 1935; Barber 
dimes 1907S 1909; Liberty walking half dollar 1941S, also 
Canada ten cents, 1899, and a Eureka Calif Charm. Very 
good - good very fine. (12)

$100
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3277*
USA, Indian head cent, 1908S; two cents, 1864, large motto; 
Barber half dollar, 1902S. Very fine; good very fine; polished 
good fine. (3)

$150

part

3278*
USA, Indian head cents 1864, 1886, 1892, two cents 1865 
(illustrated), three cents 1852 (illustrated), five cents 1928S, 
silver dollars 1889, 1896. Fine - nearly extremely fine. (8)

$100

3279
USA, Liberty capped bust half dollar, 1812; Barber half 
dollars, 1909S, 1913D, 1915S. The 1913D good very fine, 
the rest poor - fine. (4)

$150

3280*
USA, capped bust half dollar, 1813. Toned, good fine. 

$100

3281*
USA, capped bust half dollar, 1832, large letters reverse. 
Toned, good very fine. 

$200

3282
USA, Walking Liberty half dollars, 1917S, 1920S, 1928S, 
1933S, 1934S, 1935, 1935S, 1936S, 1937, 1937S, 1938, 
1939S, 1940S, 1941S (2), 1943S, 1945S. Fine - very fine. 
(17)

$250

3283
USA, Walking Liberty half dollars, 1935S (2), 1939S, 1940S, 
1941S (6), 1942S, 1943S (2), 1944, 1945, 1945D, 1945S 
(2), 1946S. Fine - extremely fine. (19)

$300

part

3284*
USA, half dollars, walking Liberty 1935; Franklin, 1948D, 
1950, 1951D, 1952D; Kennedy, 1964 (2), 1964D (2). Very 
good - uncirculated. (9)

$150

3285
USA, Franklin half dollars, 1958D (2), 1962D; Kennedy half 
dollars, 1964, 1964D, proof 1970S; Washington quarter 
dollar, 1941S. Fine - FDC. (7)

$80
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3286*
USA, draped bust, heraldic eagle reverse, silver dollar, 1799, 
13 star reverse, normal date 9s with a spur on bottom of 
loop, short die break toward the base of 1 (Bowers, BB.166 
die state II; Bolender 9). Even grey tone, old reverse rim 
bruise at 5:30, nearly fine and quite attractive. 

$1,500

3287*
USA, silver trade dollar, 1876S (27.08g). Good very fine. 

$100

3288
USA, Morgan dollars, 1878S, 1880 (2); Peace dollar, 1924; 
Liberty walking half dollar, 1941; Mexico, twenty five pesos, 
1968 Olympics. Fine - good extremely fine. (6)

$120

3289
USA, Morgan silver dollars, 1878S, 1886, 1893CC, 1896O; 
Eisenhower dollars, 1971D (2), 1972D, 1976D (2). Fine 
- extremely fine. (9)

$200

3290
USA, Morgan dollars, 1881S, 1883O, 1900O, 1921D (2), 
1921S; Peace dollars 1922 (2), 1922S (2), 1923S (3). Very 
good - good very fine. (13)

$400

3291*
USA, Morgan silver dollar, 1893S. Very fine and very rare, 
though mm suspicious. 

$300

3292
USA, Morgan dollars, 1897 and 1921S; Peace dollars, 1922 
(2), 1922S (2), 1925. Fine - extremely fine. (7)

$200

part

3293*
USA, Morgan dollars, 1899O. Attractive toning, nearly 
uncirculated. (4)

$200

3294
USA, Morgan dollars, 1899-1902, 1904, all New Orleans 
Mint, two of each. Nearly uncirculated. (10)

$400
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3295*
USA, Morgan dollars, 1900O. Attractively toned, nearly 
uncirculated. (2)

$100

part

3296*
USA, Morgan dollars, 1900O. Attractive peripheral toning, 
nearly uncirculated. (3)

$150

part

3297*
USA, Morgan dollars, 1901O. Well struck up eagle, toned 
nearly uncirculated. (3)

$150

part

3298*
USA, Morgan dollars, 1901O. Peripheral toning, nearly 
uncirculated. (3)

$150

3299*
USA, Morgan dollar, 1901S. Unmarked, uncirculated and 
rare in this condition. 

$600
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part

3300*
USA, Morgan dollars, 1902O. Toned, nearly uncirculated. 
(3)

$150

part

3301*
USA, Morgan dollars, 1904O. Attractive toning, two with 
proof-like reverse, nearly uncirculated. (3)

$150

part

3302*
USA, Morgan dollars, 1904O. Attractive peripheral toning, 
nearly uncirculated. (3)

$150

3303
USA, Morgan dollar, 1921; Peace dollar 1922S. Extremely 
fine; nearly uncirculated. (2)

$80

3304
USA, Morgan dollars 1921 (5), Peace dollar 1922. Very fine 
- good extremely fine. (6)

$150

part

3305*
USA, Peace dollars, 1922, 1922S, 1924S and 1926S. Toned 
extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (4)

$200
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3306
USA, commemorative half dollars, Monroe Doctrine 
Centennial, 1923S; Stone Mountain, 1925; Sesquicentennial 
of American Independence, 1926. Extremely fine or better. 
(3)

$100
Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

part

3307*
USA, commemorative half dollars, 1923 Monroe Doctrine, 
1925 Lexington Concord, 1925 Stone Mountain, 1951 
Brooker T.Washington, 1952 Washington/Carver. Nearly 
very fine - nearly uncirculated. (5)

$150
Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

3308
USA, proof silver dollars, 1983 (2); proof set, 1983; Kennedy 
half dollar, 1963; Eisenhower dollar, 1972. Very fine - FDC. 
(5)

$100

3309
USA, proof sets, 1970-79. In cases of issue, uncirculated. 
(10)

$100

3310
USA, proof set, 1983; proof dollar and half dollar, 1986 
Liberty; proof dollar, 1984 Olympics; proof dollar, 1987 
Constitution; proof dollar, 2003 Marine Corps 230th 
Anniversary; proof half dollar, 1982 250th Anniversary of 
Birth of George Washington (2); mint set of quarter and 
half dollar, 1976 and San Francisco Mint 1874-1937 medal; 
Presidential dollars, 2007 (4, Denver [2], Philadelphia [2]); 
State Series (Idaho) quarter dollar, 2007 (2); one dollar coin 
in folder commemorating 25th anniversary of inauguration 
of Qantas service between Australia and USA in 1954; also 
Canada, proof dollar, 1973 RCMP. In cases and packets of 
issue, uncirculated - FDC. (16)

$200

3311
USA, 50th Birthday of Superman, Feb 29, 1988 (12 oz). 
Uncirculated. 

$400

3312
USA, framed collection of 'U.S. 20th Century Type Coins' 
(28 coins including 12 in silver); collection of Lincoln Cents, 
Number One 1909-1940, partially complete, and Number 
Two 1941 onwards (2 albums, one complete and one missing 
one coin); an album of 37 medals for 'A Coin History of 
our Presidents' (many affected by moisture from plastic in 
album). Poor - nearly uncirculated. (lot)

$150

3313
USA, assorted cupro-nickel issues, Eisenhower dollars 
(12); Kennedy half dollars (12); Washington quarters (12); 
Jefferson nickels (7); Roosevelt dimes (7). Very fine - good 
extremely fine. (50)

$50

3314
USA, one cents - one dollar, a large assortment with several 
silver issues, noted Morgan silver dollars, 1888O, 1921O, 
also 1879 clip mounted in a frame with base metal chain, 
and a proof 1983S Los Angeles Olympics (no case). Good 
- FDC. (100s)

$150

3315
USA, , Lincoln cents, mostly 1950s-1990s, also a 194?D 
(last number missing from date, noted also a few Canada 
one cents. Many mint red uncirculated, some with oxidation 
and dark toning, overall poor - uncirculated. (approx 6kg; 
approx 1,900 coins) 

$50

3316*
USA, Illustrious Predecessor Executive Experiment, one cent 
hard times token in bronze, 1837. Good very fine. 

$60

3317*
USA, Civil War patriotic token, 1863, Not One Cent. Traces 
of mint lustre, good extremely fine and scarce. 

$200

3318*
USA, patriotic Civil War token, 1863, obverse, Union flag 
with Phrygian cap at top and with 13 stars around and 
the legend, 'The Flag Of Our Union', reverse, around the 
outside, 'If Anybody Attempts To tear It Down' inside in a 
band, 'Shoot Him On The Spot', and in the centre, 'Dix' for 
10. Toned very fine. 

$100
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part

3319*
USA, a variety of tokens and ID tags, includes Virginia 
Licensed Chauffeur, expires 6-30-42, badge in brass, pin-
back but pin missing; Penberthy Automatic Injectors, badge 
in bronze (39x39.5mm), ribbon lug at top; Sulphide F U, 
union badge in white metal (32mm), pierced at top for 
suspension, numbered 174; Ulysses S.Grant commemorative 
token, c1950s, in brass (25mm); Liberty head token, 1904, in 
silvered (20mm); O.K.Vens Coupon, token in brass (21mm); 
Whitney Bros, 1C slot machine token in bronze (19mm); 
White Brothers & Company, Willow Calf, token in bronze 
(25mm); Five Dock Hotel, in brass (32mm), by Meyer & 
Wenthe, Chicago; aluminium exhibition strikes (3 different). 
Good - very fine. (12)

$80

lot 3320 enlarged

3320*
USA, Bitcoin, Casascius physical bitcoin, dated 2011, brass, 
obv. B, around 1 BITCOIN, in field VIRES IN NUMERIS to 
left, to right, 2011, rev. holographic design with unique code, 
the word "CASACIUS" in error repeated in field. Extremely 
fine and extremely rare. 

$100,000

This piece is part of the first rare issue of physical Bitcoins produced by 
Bitcoin user Casascius in 2011. It cointains an embedded piece of paper with 
the digital Bitcoin value. The unique serial number is printed on the reverse 
and it has not been redeemed. 

With research.

part

3321*
Uruguay, silver fifty centesimos, 1877A (illustrated), 1893 
So, possible trace of overdate, (KM.16), twenty centesimos 
1877A (KM.15); ten centesimos 1877A (4, one illustrated 
with edge knock), copper 4 centesimos 1869H (KM.13); 
one centesimo 1869H (KM.11). 1924 (KM.19). Fine - 
uncirculated. (10)

$200

3322
Vatican, proof set, 2007 (KM.PS20 [KM.375-382]), includes 
silver medal. FDC. 

$80


